



\$~6 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 7496/2019 & CM APPL. 31184/2019, CM APPL. 43033/2019, CM APPL. 22513/2020, CM APPL. 18618/2022, CM APPL. 37770/2022

MR. RAVINDRA KUMAR N. PATELPetitioner

Through: Mr. Jatin Kumar, Mr. Jeetesh Kumar,
Mr. Ritesh Kumar Kaushik,
Advocates (M:9958569293)

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Mansi Gupta, Advocate for MCD
(M:9999015454)
Mr. Harsh Malhotra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Harshbir Singh Kohli, Mr. Vinay
Jaiswal, Advocates for R-2 and 3
Ms. Kanika Agnihotri, SC-DJB
Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, CGSC with
Ms. Himanshi Singh, Ms. Monalisha
Pradhan, Advocates (M:9810916537)
Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastava, Mr.
Moksh Arora, Mr. Santosh Ramdurg,
Advocates for TPDDL

7

+ W.P.(C) 9037/2020 & CM APPL. 29099/2020

B SQN 61 CAVALRYPetitioner

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Mr. Aman
Sahani, Ms. Ashima Chopra,
Advocates (M:981813566)

versus

NORTH DELHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harsh Malhotra, Sr. Adv. with



Mr. Harshbir Singh Kohli, Mr. Vinay
Jaiswal, Advocates for R-3 and 4

8

+ W.P.(C) 3253/2021 & CM APPL. 9932/2021, CM APPL.
35246/2022, CM APPL. 37684/2022

DALJIT KAUR BAINS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Malhotra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Harshbir Singh Kohli, Mr. Vinay
Jaiswal, Advocates (M:9810658944)

versus

B SQN 61 CAVALRY & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul, Mr. Aman
Sahani, Ms. Ashima Chopra,
Advocates for R-1
Ms. Anju Gupta, Mr. Bhuvan Goel,
Mr. Roshan Lal Goel, Advocates for
R-2 (M:9654169406)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

08.10.2025

1. Learned counsel for the Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. ("TPDDL") submits that an affidavit on their behalf in terms of the order dated 08th September, 2025, has been filed yesterday.
2. Accordingly, let steps be taken to have the same placed on record.
3. In case the only objection of the Registry is with regard to delay in filing the said affidavit, the said delay stands condoned.
4. Learned counsel for the Municipal Corporation of Delhi ("MCD") submits that she may be granted further time to file affidavit in terms of the order dated 08th September, 2025.
5. Accordingly, let the needful be done by the MCD within a period of



three weeks, from today.

6. Two documents have been handed over to this Court on behalf of respondent no. 2, which shall be considered by this Court.

7. Learned counsel for the petitioner in *W.P.(C) 9037/2020* submits that copy of the pleadings, in *W.P.(C) 7496/2019* is not with her, as the petitioner is not party in *W.P.(C) 7496/2019*.

8. Accordingly, learned counsel for the petitioner in *W.P.(C) 9037/2020* is granted liberty to take soft copy of the pleadings in *W.P.(C) 7496/2019* from the Court.

9. Re-notify on 07th November, 2025, in Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 8, 2025/au